percentage of completion method based upon costs incurred to date as a proportion of the estimated full
cost of completing the contract and applying the percentage to the total revenue expected to be earned.
Such percentage of completion accounting would typically result in higher levels of revenue recognised in
the earlier stages of a contract in line with the profile of costs incurred.

Under IFRS 15 revenue is recognised once, or as, a performance obligation is fulfilled. Typically, in an
Ocado Solutions contract, revenue recognition would not commence until the date of "go-live". Previously
revenue was typically recognised in the earlier development stages of a contract. This change has resulted
in a reduction of £9.3 million in revenue recognised in the period to 3 December 2017. Under IFRS 15,
revenue is now spread over the expected duration of the period the services are provided.

Consolidated Balance Sheet Restatement under IFRS 15

As previously
reported,

28 November
2016

Impact of
IFRS 15

28
November

2016
Restated

As previously
reported,

3 December
2017

Impact of
IFRS 15

3 December

2017
Restated

  Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m
Non-Current
Assets
Intangible assets 3.1 79.7   79.7 112.4   112.4

Property, plant and
equipment

3.2 397.3 3.0 400.3 453.7 14.5 468.2

Deferred tax asset   14.2   14.2 14.3   14.3

Costs to obtain
contracts

  -   - -   -

Financial assets   2.6   2.6 3.0   3.0

Investment in joint
ventures

5.2 57.1   57.1 51.0   51.0

   550.9 3.0 553.9 634.4 14.5 648.9

Current Assets
Inventories   39.1   39.1 42.9   42.9

Trade and other
receivables

  59.4   59.4 66.8   66.8

Derivative financial
instruments

  0.3   0.3 0.4   0.4

Cash and cash
equivalents

  50.9   50.9 150.0   150.0

   149.7   -

149.7 260.1   -

260.1

Total Assets   700.6
3.0

703.6 894.5   14.5 909.0

Current Liabilities
Trade and other
payables

  (205.6) 13.2 (192.4) (228.6) 12.1 (216.5)

Contract liabilities 2.3 - (5.9) (5.9) - (4.7) (4.7)

Borrowings 4.1 (52.9)   (52.9) -   -

Obligations under
finance leases

4.1 (29.8)   (29.8) (27.2)   (27.2)

Derivative financial
instruments

   (0.2)   (0.2) (0.1)   (0.1)

Provisions   (2.4)   (2.4) (1.3)   (1.3)

   (290.9) 7.3 (283.6) (257.2) 7.4 (249.8)

Net Current
(Liabilities)/Assets

(141.2) 7.3 (133.9) 2.9 7.4 10.3

Non-Current
Liabilities
Contract liabilities 2.3 - (24.1) (24.1) - (45.0) (45.0)

Borrowings  4.1 (6.1)   (6.1) (243.3)   (243.3)

Obligations under
finance leases

4.1 (127.0)   (127.0) (107.5)   (107.5)

Provisions   (7.3)   (7.3) (8.8)   (8.8)

Deferred tax
liability

  (6.9)   (6.9) (7.0)   (7.0)

   (147.3) (24.1) (171.4) (366.6) (45.0) (411.6)

Net Assets   262.4 (13.8) 248.6 270.7 (23.1) 247.6

Equity
Share capital 4.5 12.6   12.6 12.6   12.6

Share premium 4.5 256.9   256.9 258.4   258.4

Treasury shares
reserve

4.5 (48.0)   (48.0) (48.0)   (48.0)

Reverse acquisition
reserve

4.5 (116.2)   (116.2) (116.2)   (116.2)

Other reserves 4.5 0.2   0.2 0.7   0.7

Retained earnings   156.9 (13.8) 143.1 163.2 (23.1) 140.1

Total Equity   262.4 (13.8) 248.6 270.7 (23.1) 247.6

The cumulative effect of the adoption of IFRS 15 has resulted in a decrease in net assets of £23.1 million as
at 3 December 2017 (28 November 2016: £13.8 million) and a corresponding decrease in retained earnings.
This reflects an important change in accounting policy as the Group moves from percentage of completion
to a methodology that is focused on aligning revenue recognition to the delivery of their performance
obligation, as described in note 2.1 in the consolidated financial statements. The new policy results in lower
levels of revenue being recognised in the early stages of a contract but higher levels towards the end of a
contract.

The decrease in trade and other payables relates to the reclassification and restatement of deferred income
as non-current and current contract liabilities. Prior to adoption of IFRS 15 deferred income was classified
within 'Trade and other payables'.

The increase in property, plant and equipment relates to contributions received from a customer towards the
cost of an asset. These are within the scope of IFRS 15 and are therefore recognised as contract liabilities
and released over the life of the contract but were previously offset against the cost of the asset.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Restatement under IFRS 15

As reported, 53 weeks ended

3 December 2017

Impact of IFRS
15

   53 weeks ended

3 December 2017
Restated

   Notes £m £m £m

 Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Profit/(loss) before tax   1.0 (9.3) (8.3)

 Adjustments for:

- Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses

3.1,
3.2

71.0   71.0

- Movement in provisions   0.4   0.4

- Share of profit in joint venture 5.2 (1.6)   (1.6)

- Share-based payments charge   5.3   5.3

- Net Finance costs 4.3 13.7   13.7

Changes in working capital:
- Movement in inventories   (3.8)   (3.8)

- Movement in trade and other
receivables

  (10.2)   (10.2)

- Movement in trade and other payables   45.1 1.1 46.2

- Movement in contract liabilities   - 19.7 19.7

Cash Generated from Operations   120.9 11.5 132.4

Interest paid   (14.1)   (14.1)

Net Cash Flows from Operating
Activities

  106.8 11.5 118.3

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (119.5) (11.5) (131.0)

Purchase of intangible assets   (49.9)   (49.9)

Dividend received from joint venture   7.6   7.6

Interest received   0.2   0.2

Net Cash Flows used in Investing
Activities

  (161.6) (11.5) (173.1)

Cash Flows from Financing activities
Proceeds from the issue of ordinary share

capital
  1.5   1.5

Proceeds from borrowings   307.5   307.5

Repayment of borrowings   (110.0)   (110.0)

Repayments of obligations under finance
leases

  (36.5)   (36.5)

Payment of financing fees   (8.6)   (8.6)

Net Cash Flows from Financing
Activities

  153.9 - 153.9

Net Increase in Cash and Cash
Equivalents   99.1

-
99.1

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period

  50.9 - 50.9

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end
of the Period

  150.0 - 150.0

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 15, certain reclassifications are required in relation to the cash flow
movements between relevant balance sheet accounts. There has been no change in the net increase in cash
and cash equivalents as a result of these reclassifications or the restatement of these balance sheet accounts.

Section 2 - Results for the year
2.1   Segmental Reporting

The Group's principal activities are grocery retailing and the development and monetisation of Intellectual
Property ("IP") and technology used for the online retailing, logistics and distribution of grocery and